ORDINANCE NUMBER 2015-63

TO BE ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE TO REVISE THE NO RIGHT TURN ON RED REGULATION ON MACK HATCHER MEMORIAL PARKWAY AT THE NORTHBOUND APPROACH TO LIBERTY PIKE"

WHEREAS, the intersection of Mack Hatcher Memorial Parkway at Liberty Pike has had a northbound No Right Turn On Red regulation since 2008; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 widening of Mack Hatcher Memorial Parkway has set the right turn signalization and NO TURN ON RED sign further back from the stop line, giving less visibility and awareness of the sign; and

WHEREAS, traffic counts indicate that there is minimal conflict of northbound right turns onto Liberty Pike with vehicles exiting Jordan Road between 6 p.m. and 6 a.m. daily; and

WHEREAS, the crash experience at Mack Hatcher Memorial Parkway & Liberty Pike and Jordan Road for the period May 2014 to August 2015 has been found to be zero crashes; and

WHEREAS, the most cost-effective solution for enhancing the NO TURN ON RED regulation is to place a red ball on the signs with the time-of-day application.

NOW THEREFORE:

SECTION I: BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee that the NO TURN ON RED regulation on Mack Hatcher Memorial Parkway for the northbound approach right turn to Liberty Pike be revised to apply only during the period 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. daily. The signs for this regulation are to be mounted as determined by the City Engineer.

SECTION II: BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, that the penalty for failure to obey the provisions of this Ordinance shall be as indicated in the Franklin Municipal Code and/or the Tennessee Code Annotated.

SECTION III: BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage on second and final reading, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Franklin requiring it.

ATTEST:

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE

By: ____

Ву: ____

ERIC S. STUCKEY CITY ADMINISTRATOR DR. KEN MOORE MAYOR

Approved as to Form By:

Shauna R. Billingsley City Attorney

PASSED FIRST READING: January 12, 2016 PASSED SECOND READING: January 26, 2016 Exhibit A





R10-11a



R10-20aP